
 
 

 
 
 
9 October 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Cartmell, Critchley, Ellison, Flanagan, Galley, B Mitchell, C Mitchell, Roberts, 

Mrs Scott and S Smith  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 17 October 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 July 2023 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  CHANNEL SHIFT SCRUTINY REVIEW - UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 7 - 40) 
 

 To consider the updated Channel Shift Scrutiny Review action tracker, identifying areas 
of good progress and actions still requiring focus. 

Public Document Pack



4  ANNUAL CUSTOMER FEEDBACK REPORT  (Pages 41 - 68) 
 

 For Scrutiny to consider the Annual Customer Feedback Report covering the period 1 
April 2022 – 31 March 2023. 

 
5  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 4 2023/24 AND MEDIUM 

TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2026/27  (Pages 69 - 140) 
 

 To report the level of spending and exposure against the Council’s Revenue budgets 
and reserves and balances for the first 4 months to 31 July 2023.  The report also 
includes an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 – 2026/27. 

 
6  SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD WORKPLAN  (Pages 141 - 148) 

 
 To confirm the workplan for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year and consider the update to 

previous Committee recommendations. 
 

7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date of the next informal Scrutiny Leadership Board as 6 December 2023, 
commencing at 6.00pm. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cartmell 
Critchley 

Flanagan 
B Mitchell 

C Mitchell 
Scott 

S Smith 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy 
Ruth Henshaw, Performance Improvement and Project Delivery Lead 
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2023 
 
The Board agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 be signed by the 
Chair as a true and correct record. 
 
3  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2022/23 
 
Mr Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy presented the provisional outturn 2022/2023 to 
the Board. He outlined the key points from the report which had been considered by the 
Executive on 12 June 2023 noting that the total overspend for 2022/2023 had been 
£9.754 million with the largest overspends stemming from Growth and Prosperity and 
Children’s Social Care. Further demands had been experienced by Adult Social Care 
adding to the overspend with an underspend in Treasury Management. 
 
It was noted that collection of Council Tax had grown year on year as had the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme, with collection of business rates also improved on the previous year. 
Mr Golden also referred to the re-instatement of working balances and the issues relating 
to the signing of the statement of accounts. In relation to single person discount on 
Council Tax, Members queried the potential for fraud and it was reported that the Council 
had commenced an exercise to encourage residents to ensure the information they had 
provided was accurate prior to further action potentially being taken against identified 
instances of fraud. The issue had already been raised through the Audit Committee. 
 
In relation to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, the Board requested further information 
with regards to the take-up of the scheme and data regarding the bands utilising it most 
which Mr Golden agreed to provide following the meeting. 
 
The Board noted the underspend relating to vacant posts in Early Help querying if these 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
 
 

remained vacant and the impact on service provision. In response, Mr Golden advised 
that the saving was a one-off saving and that posts would be filled and had been filled 
when possible. It was expected that vacancies would have a short term impact on service 
provision, however, it was noted that as a percentage of the overall staffing budget, the 
underspend was not significant. It was agreed that this issue would be raised through the 
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members referred to the £812k bad debt provision within the Adult Services budget. Mr 
Golden noted that the budget must contain a certain percentage of bad debt provision as 
a contingency for those not paying fees, he advised that the Council did pursue debts to 
collect. 
 
In relation to the lower than expected parking income, Mr Golden advised that as a 
percentage of the total budget the amount discussed was not a significant amount. It was 
noted that the service did benchmark charges against other authorities and that further 
parking concerns could be explored directly with the Head of Service. 
 
The Board raised concern in relation to the issue of grant payback and the potential 
implications on the budget for 2023/2024. Mr Golden advised that grants often had 
conditions attached to how they could be spent and therefore on occasion it was 
necessary for the Council to payback part or all of a grant should it not meet those 
conditions. In the previous few years, this issue had been exacerbated by the grants 
provided during the Covid pandemic. 
 
Members went on to note that it had been agreed that underspends and overspends 
from the previous financial year had been written off rather than carried forward. This 
had been agreed due to the current level of risk and volatility and would allow services to 
be more flexible. Mr Golden advised that some budgets, notably the Children’s Services 
budget had been increased due to increased cost pressures and it would therefore be 
unachievable for that service and others to balance their budget whilst also incorporating 
an overspend from the previous year. The risk that writing off overspends in this year 
would potentially cause services to believe they could continue to overspend in future 
years without consequence was also raised. Mr Golden advised that it was crucial that 
overspends were managed down and recurrent underspends were offered up as savings 
via an embedded one-council culture to ensure value for money and efficient use of 
resources. 
 
The current high interests rates were noted and the known impact on the budget and 
mitigations put in place queried. In response, Mr Golden advised that the increased 
interest rates would increase pressures on the 2023/2024 budget and that the Council did 
have both short term and long term loans. In a move to mitigate the interest rate 
increases, a number of short term loans had been fixed and changed to long term 
borrowing with monthly Treasury Management meetings held to monitor the situation. 
 
The impact of factors such as interest rates outside of the Council’s control were noted 
including increases to staff wages, inflation and a need to deliver statutory services and 
protect vulnerable people. The upcoming piece of work on asset disposal was also noted. 
 
The Chair requested Mr Golden and the Director of Resources give some consideration to 
the areas in which scrutiny could add in the most value in regards to finance and ensure Page 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
 
 

effective consideration and challenge going forward. 
 
The Board agreed to: 
Receive further information with regards to the take-up of the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme and data regarding the bands utilising it most. 
 
4  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY OUTTURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2023 
 
Mr Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy presented the Treasury Management Strategy 
Outturn for the year ended 31 March 2023 to the Board. He advised that current interest 
rates were higher than forecast in the budget and that in the previous year there had 
been an underspend in Treasury Management. 
 
The Board discussed the level of interest currently paid by the Council in each financial 
year and it was agreed that Mr Golden would provide an overview of the different levels 
of debt and interest paid over the previous five to 10 years to the Board following the 
meeting.  
 
In response to questions, Mr Golden advised that the majority of the loans that the 
Council awarded were on a variable interest basis, that borrowing costs had increased 
and that the Treasury Management Panel met on a monthly basis in order to monitor 
concerns relating to loans and interest. 
 
The Board agreed to: 
Receive an overview of the different levels of debt and interest paid over the previous 
five to 10 years to the Board following the meeting.  
 
The Board agreed to note the report. 
 
5  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT (END OF YEAR 2022/23) 
 
Ms Ruth Henshaw, Performance Improvement and Project Delivery Lead presented the 
Council Plan Performance Report (End of Year 2022/23) to the Board. It was noted that 
when the Council Plan was refreshed, the details in the Plan were mapped against 
potential performance figures and areas to measure. The identified indicators were then 
considered by the Corporate Leadership Team, Leadership Board and the Scrutiny 
Leadership Board. During the pandemic a number of indicators had been suspended and 
changed due to data being collected in different ways and a number of indicators still 
related to Covid. It was intended that the indicators would be reviewed in the near future 
and amended accordingly. 
 
She highlighted a number of issues relating to Priority 1: The Economy including the 
difficulty in collecting data relating to car park usage and jobs created/safeguarded from 
regeneration projects. In relation to Priority 2: data recorded in relation to the number of 
looked after children, education plans and health outcomes were highlighted. It was 
reported that the number of indicators relating to Adult Services was currently low due to 
those suspended during the pandemic and not yet re-introduced and a key aim of the 
refresh would be to strengthen indicators in this area. 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
 
 

Members raised youth justice as a key area not included within the current indicators and 
requested it be considered going forward. Also discussed was the reduction in the 
number of looked after children and the sustainability of the reduction with the high cost 
of residential placements of key concern. 
 
Further information was requested relating to the reduction in referrals to Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services and the Child and Adolescent Support and Help 
Enhanced Response Team and it was agreed this would be provided following the 
meeting. 
 
The Board discussed the way in which the Council Plan Performance Data was presented 
and agreed that in future it be subdivided into the remits of the four scrutiny committees 
for consideration by those Committees. It was noted that this would ensure service 
managers were present to answer questions on performance and that data could be 
cross-checked with the narrative being presented to the Committees. 
 
6  LEADER OF THE COUNCIL - VISION FOR SCRUTINY 
 
The Leader of the Council provided an overview of her vision for Scrutiny at the invitation 
of the Scrutiny Lead Member. She highlighted the improvements that had been made to 
date and key areas of potential focus such as increased public engagement and the 
potential to seek input from experts on subject areas. 
 
7  MEETING FEEDBACK FROM CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS 
 
The Chairs and Vice Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees were invited to provide an 
overview of the first cycle of Committee meetings held in June and July 2023. Each 
Chair/Vice Chair provided detail of the items presented to the Committee meetings, the 
types of questions asked and their perceived areas of improvement from the initial 
meetings. It was noted that each Committee had an upcoming workshop to consider its 
workplan for the remainder of the Municipal Year. The Scrutiny Lead Member queried the 
input of senior officers into the workplan for each Committee and requested thought be 
given by all to the content. 
 
It was noted that each Committee had varied with different strengths and weaknesses 
identified for future focus. 
 
8  SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD WORKPLAN 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board considered and noted its workplan for the 2023/24 
Municipal Year. 
 
9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Board noted the date and time of the next meeting as the informal meeting on 
Tuesday 12 September 2023, commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  Page 4



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
 
 

  
 
 

Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.00 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Relevant Officer: Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communications 

Date of Meeting: 17 October 2023 

 

CHANNEL SHIFT SCRUTINY REVIEW - UPDATE ON 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the updated Channel Shift Scrutiny Review action tracker, identifying 
areas of good progress or actions still requiring focus. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
2.3 
 

To challenge progress made on the recommendations and identify any areas of 
concern. 
 

To consider if any of the recommendations can be signed off as completed. 
 
To determine when next to review progress on the remaining outstanding 
recommendations. 

  
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure the recommendations of the review are implemented. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

5.0 Council Priority: 
 

5.1 The relevant Council priorities are:  

 The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 

6.0 Background Information 
 

6.1 
 

The Channel Shift Scrutiny Review was approved by the Executive and it was agreed 
that a deadline for the implementation of the recommendations would be 
September 2023. This report to demonstrates the progress that has been made to 
date to allow the Board to identify any areas of concern and sign off any actions as 
completed. 
 

6.2 
 

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

7.0 Lis
[...]
lls – for free! 

LOAN
a laptop!

Page 38



Laptop
If you’re a Blackpool resident aged 18+ you could borrow a laptop from our Digital 
Blackpool program for up to 6 weeks! Whether you’re job hunting or doing an online 
course, you can borrow the equipment needed to get online at home.

Internet
Got a device but no internet? We can help with that too, by providing an internet router 
for the 6 week loan period.

Digital Skills
Just want a bit of support? We have written guides in place and a member of staff 
available to answer any questions. Blackpool Adult, Community & Family learning also 
offer a range of courses to improve digital skills.

To find out more pop into your local library

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 

Relevant Officer: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Date of Meeting  17 October 2023 

 

ANNUAL CUSTOMER FEEDBACK REPORT 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

For Scrutiny to consider the Annual Customer Feedback Report covering the period 1 April 
2022 – 31 March 2023. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  Scrutinise the content of the report and highlight any areas for further consideration. 
 
To consider the performance of the Council in dealing with customer feedback and suggest 
areas for further discussion or scrutiny. 

  
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of the report. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

No 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  N/A 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is  

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Information on recorded 
[...]
 Area Service Improvements 
Satisfaction with 

Compliance 

Adult Social Care 
 

Review and amend policy to ensure it has a system in place 
to ensure correct invoices are issued to those paying the 
full cost of care.  

 
 
Ongoing – not yet 
decided 

Review and amend its policy to ensure it includes details of 
how it will ensure charges do not amount to more than 
those charged by the care provider for those paying a 
contribution. 

Write to all people potentially affected by its previous policy 
in the last financial year. It should inform them of the 
decision the Ombudsman has made about its policy and ask 
those who believe they may have been affected to contact 
the Council. 

Review the invoices for the last financial year for all people 
who contacted it with concerns to determine if a refund is 
due. 

 

 

 

  

Page 67



Annual Customer Feedback Report 2022-23 
 

24 

Document Control 

Document owner: Anna Fothergill, Customer Relations Manager 

Issued by:  

Last edited: 04.10.23 

 
Approved By: 

Name Title Date 

Jonathan Pickup Head of Information Governance 12.09.23 

Mark Towers Director of Governance and Partnerships 04.10.23 

Corporate Leadership Team 
 

Shared 04.10.23 

Scrutiny Leadership Board  

 

Page 68



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of Meeting: 17 October 2023 

 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 4 2023/24 
AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2026/27 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To report the level of spending and exposure against the Council’s Revenue budgets 
and reserves and balances for the first 4 months to 31 July 2023.  The report also 
includes an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 – 2026/27. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 

To independently review the financial and operational performances of the services 
of the Council. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure fi
[...]
Impact Assessment was produced as a part of the budget-setting 
process and remains relevant. 
 

12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1 
 

None directly from this report. 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 
 

14.0 Background papers: 
 

14.1 
 

None. 
 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5(a) 

Report to: 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting: 16 October 2023 

 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 4 2023/24 
AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 – 2026/27 
 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To report the level of spending and exposure against the Council’s Revenue budgets 
and reserves and balances for the first 4 months to 31 July 2023.  The report also 
includes an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 – 2026/27. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 

To note the report.    
 
To require the respective directors, Chief Executive and Director of Resources to 
continue to closely monitor and manage service financial and operational 
performances, specifically the social care services. 
 
To prompt the Scrutiny Leadership Board to continue to independently review the 
financial and operational performances of Council services. 
 
To continue to lobby central government (Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities, Department for Health and Social Care and Department for Education 
in particular) along with local authority peers and networks and the Local 
Government Association for the funding necessary to cope with the burdens and 
demands presenting as a result of exceptional inflationary pressures and 
demographic demands upon statutory services.  
 
To continue to work towards target working balances of £6m by 31 March 2024 rising 
to £8m by
[...]
question, the data shows: 
 

 For Blackpool in 2021/22 there were 2,444 
accepted referrals.  

 For Blackpool in 2022/23 there were 2,474 
accepted referrals.   

 P
age 147



Appendix 6(b) 

 DATE OF 
REC 

RECOMMENDATION TARGET 
DATE 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

UPDATE RAG 
RATING 

 This represents a 1.2% increase in accepted 
referrals. 

 
This data is for all Emotional Wellbeing and Mental 
Health services for children and young people (including 
mental health support in schools). 
 
We’ll update the description and data included in the 
Council Plan reports for this KPI going forward. 
 

 P
age 148


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2023
	Minutes

	3 CHANNEL SHIFT SCRUTINY REVIEW - UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS
	App 3a Channel Shift Action Tracker
	App 3b Digital Blackpool Service Report August 2023
	App 3c Single User Case Study
	App 3d Family Case Study
	App 3e Digital Blackpool

	4 ANNUAL CUSTOMER FEEDBACK REPORT
	DRAFT - Annual Customer Feedback Report 2022-23 (SLB)

	5 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 4 2023/24 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2026/27
	Exec Covering Financial Performance Monitoring M4 2324 270923
	Exec Report App2a M4 2324 Revenue Summary
	Exec Report App2b M4 2324 Chief Exec
	Exec Report App2c M4 2324 Governance & Partnership Services
	App2(d) Ward Budgets 2324 M4
	Exec Report App2e M4 2324 Resources
	Exec Report App2f M4 2324 Communications & Regeneration
	Exec Report App2g M4 2324 Strategic Leisure Assets Directorate
	Exec Report App2h M4 2324 G&P
	Exec Report App2i M4 2324 Commty & Environmental Services (was LOS)
	Exec Report App2j M4 2324 Adult Services
	Exec Report App2k M4 2324 Childrens Services
	Exec Report App2l M4 2324 Public Health
	Exec Report App2m M4 2223 Outside Cash Limit
	Appendix 2n M4 2324 Housing Revenue Account
	Exec Report App2o M4 2324 Wholly-owned companies
	Exec Report App2p M4 2324 Directorate Budget Savings Performance
	App2(q) Capital Month 4 2324
	Exec Report App2r M4 

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cartmell 
Critchley 

Ellison 
Flanagan 

B Mitchell 
C Mitchell 

Mrs Scott 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
 
Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Corporate Delivery Performance and Commissioning 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Ms Anna Fothergill, Customer Relations Manager 
Mr Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy and Deputy S151 Officer 
Mr Jonathan Pickup, Head of Information Governance 
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communication 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2023 
 
The Board agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 July 2023 be signed by 
the Chair as a true and correct record. 
 
3  CHANNEL SHIFT SCRUTINY REVIEW - UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communication and Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of 
Corporate Delivery Performance and Commissioning provided an update on the progress 
made in implementing the recommendations from the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review 
Panel. 
 

Recommendation 
1 
 

It was noted that work continued on creating a single sign on 
for Council services and that an ICT related solution would be 
required. With regards to the development of a brand/slogan 
for Channel Shift at Blackpool further work was needed and it 
was agreed that the Chair would meet with Mr Welsh outside 
of the meeting to discuss this further. 

Recommendation 
2 

Ms Aldridge advised that work with the third and community 
sector was cohesive and services were working well together. 
The FYI Directory was regularly updated with a good system 
developed within the resources available. The Board noted 
the good progress made in implementing the 
recommendation. 

Recommendation The importance of educating people to stay safe when using 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

3 social media was noted. The support had continued in order 
to improve levels of digital literacy. It was considered that the 
next steps would involve consideration of data access. 

Recommendation 
4 

Mr Welsh advised that the Council website had been 
completely refreshed, links to the wholy-owned companies 
had been included with the parks information fully developed 
by the service. The importance of ensuring the information 
was regularly updated and refreshed was noted. 
 
The Board noted the work undertaken to date and requested 
that the information regarding the wholly-owned companies, 
the work they do for the benefit of the town be expanded. 

Recommendation 
5 

The update was noted and it was agreed to meet with 
Blackpool Coastal Housing outside of the Board meeting. 

Recommendation 
6 

It was noted that a regular staff newsletter incorporating a 
blog by the Chief Executive was now being distributed. 
Members considered it important that staff also benefited 
from Channel Shift. 

Recommendation 
7 

Ms Aldridge reported that Covid had impacted the 
implementation of the recommendation. It was noted that 
the number of systems used by services, even with the NHS 
itself, made the situation complex. The focus was on ensuring 
that adult social care and health services had access to the 
information they needed to support a patient. Staff were 
more integrated than ever and were often co-located to 
promote information sharing. 

Recommendation 
8 

It was noted that the cost of bin-tags was currently 
prohibitive. 

Recommendation 
9 

Work was continuing on the Adopt and Alley scheme. 

Recommendation 
10 

It was reported that resource had been put into developing a 
staff newsletter and an e-newsletter version of Your 
Blackpool. The newsletters were content rich and offered 
opportunities to engage and interactivity. There was still a 
market for the paper version which would continue to be 
circulated. 

 
The Board agreed: 

1. To note the updates provided on the recommendations. 
2. That the Chair hold individual meetings with Mr Welsh and Blackpool Coastal 

Housing to progress some of the recommendations further. 
3. To receive a full update on the recommendations to the Board in approximately 12 

months time. 
 
4  ANNUAL CUSTOMER FEEDBACK REPORT 
 
Ms Anna Fothergill, Customer Relations Manager and Mr Jonathan Pickup, Head of 
Information Governance presented the Annual Customer Feedback Report to the Board. 
It was noted that the comments, complaints and compliments information relating to 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

waste services had not been included in the annual report for 2022/2023. This was due to 
the services now being provided by Blackpool Waste Services Limited, a wholly-owned 
company which had its own procedures and reporting mechanisms for feedback received. 
It was noted that complaints related to waste services totalled approximately 20% of all 
Council complaints in the previous year. 
 
Ms Fothergill advised that the Ombudsman had indicated that the focus should not be on 
the number of complaints but rather the number upheld in some way and what could be 
learnt from those experiences. She advised that the Ombudsman was changing the way in 
which upheld complaints were recorded and all would be described as upheld if they 
were so in any small part. 
 
Members noted the importance of having open channels of communication with 
residents and encouraging feedback in all forms. 
 
The Board discussed the future reporting of feedback in detail, suggesting that the 
elements relating to Children and Young People, Adult Social Care and Health, Levelling 
Up and Climate Change and Environment be submitted to the individual scrutiny 
committees in future years. It was noted that the focus would not be on the specific 
complaints, but any themes that could be identified in order to ascertain service 
improvement and learning. The Committees would look at how well feedback was 
responded to and how confident services were regarding changes made to practice. 
 
The Board agreed: 
That the Chair meet with Ms Fothergill and Mr Pickup to explore the future reporting of 
feedback to the Scrutiny Committees. 
 
5  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 4 2023/24 AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2026/27 
 
Mr Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy (Deputy S151 Officer) provided an update on the 
financial performance monitoring as at Month 4 and the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2024/25 – 2026/27. He noted the improvement in the overspend by £627k from Month 3 
and that there had been early indications of a further improvement in Month 5. 
 
There were encouraging signs in Children’s Social care with a reduction in residential 
placements and a lower level of agency staff. It was also reported that Council Tax and 
NNDR collection rates were up year on year. 
 
The Board was informed that working balances had reduced to cover the in-year pressure 
and that these would need to be reinstated to the target level of £6m.  
 
It was also reported that Earmarked Revenue Reserves (ERR) had fallen in-year mainly 
due to the planned use of £9.9m to set the 2023/24 budget. ERR remained relatively high 
at £33m. 
 
In response to a question on the impact of the projected overspend of £4m plus in 
Children’s Services, Mr Golden explained that this would be covered by working balances. 
These were set aside to provide a cushion for in-year pressures and had been reinstated 
to £6m at the start of 2023/24.  However, he advised that it was imperative to try to 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

reduce the overspends across Directorates which in turn would boost working balances. 
The Leader of the Council added that work was ongoing to review high cost placements 
and to bring placement costs down. The innovative work being undertaken in this area by 
the Council was highlighted. 
 
The Board queried the projected position at the end of the year. In response, Mr Golden 
advised that an overspend of £5.1million was forecasted with working balances at 
£1.7million at the end of March 2024. He advised that financial procedure rules stated 
that overspend should not exceed 1% of the gross revenue budget and that working 
balances should not be below £3million. If the projections were correct the overspend 
would be marginally below the 1% allowable, however, working balances would be lower 
than in the rules. Council services were working hard to identify potential savings and 
reduce costs in year in order to improve the position. He noted that should the position 
not improve and working balances remain less than in the rules then a revised emergency 
budget would need to be produced by the end of the financial year. However, he 
reiterated that he hoped this would not be required due to the ongoing work.  
 
In response to further questions, Mr Golden advised that the budget process for 
2024/2025 had commenced in April 2023. Meetings were being held fortnightly with the 
Corporate Leadership Team in order to identify savings proposals for the next year. It was 
noted that the Scrutiny Leadership Board was due to feed into the budget process in 
December 2023 and January 2024 and that a focus on the assumptions being made in the 
budget would be helpful with any ideas for budget savings welcomed. Mr Golden also 
agreed to recirculate the guidance note provided in July 2023 on good financial scrutiny. 
 
A key issue was identified as future Council Tax collection, level of income generated, the 
spread of bands, locations and discounts and it was agreed that the Board set up a review 
panel in order to consider this issue in more detail. A scoping meeting would be held with 
a proposal brought back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
The Board agreed: 
 
To establish a review panel to consider Council Tax and bring back a scoping proposal to a 
future meeting. 
 
6  SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD WORKPLAN 
 
The Board noted its workplan for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 
7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Board noted the date and time of the next meeting as the informal meeting on the 
Wednesday 6 December 2023, commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.32 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


